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Ⅰ.Important Safety Instructions 

 

 Read all instructions before using the wine refrigerator. 

 DANGER or WARNING: risk of child entrapment. 

 Junked or abandoned appliances are dangerous …even if they “just sit in the garage a few days.” 

 Before you throw away your old wine refrigerator: take of the door .leave the shelves 

in place so that children may not easily climb inside. 

 Never allow children to operate, play with, or crawl inside the appliance. 

 Never clean appliance parts with flammable fluids. The fumes can create a fire hazard or 

explosion. 

 Do not store or use gasoline or any other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or 

any other appliance. The fumes can create a fire hazard or explosion. 

 Does not store food in wine refrigerator, as interior temperature may not get cool enough to 

prevent spoilage 

 This appliance is not intended for use by persons(including children) with reduced physical 

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 

supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. 

 Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. 

Ⅱ.Technical Data 

 

 

Model no. IWC-1870 

Capacity  53L 

Voltage 220V-240V/50Hz 

Current 1A(25℃/77℉) 

Protection class Ⅰ 

Climate class SN;N 

Input power 70W 

Power Consumption(KW.h/24h) 0.6(15℃/59°F) 

Max working temperature 32℃/90°F 

Max Temperature Difference 14℃(57°F) 

Temperature Control Range 11-18 ℃ 

Net weight 16.00 kgs 

Gross weight 17.60kgs 

Shape size(W×L×H) 34.5 X 50.5 X 63.7CM 

Packing size(W×L×H) 39.2 X 56.0 X 66.9CM 

To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or injury when 

using your appliance, follows these basic precautions; 
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III.Illustrated structure 

 

 

1，UPPER HINGE    2， LIGHT COVER   3， CABINET    4，SHELF 

5，COLD FAN MASK   6，FOOT      7，WATER TRAY    8，GLASS   

9，DOOR SEAL     10，LOWER HINGE   11，DISPLAY WINDOW 

12，TEMPERATURE DOWN   13，TEMPERATURE UP    14，LIGHT   15，HANDLE 

 

IV.  Electric Diagram 
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V.Installation Instructions 

Before using your wine refrigerator 

 Remove the exterior and interior packing  

 Check to be sure the following parts are included: 

 5 Slide out shelves. 

 1 Instruction manual. 

 Before connecting the appliance to the power source, let it stand upright for approximately 2 hours. 

This will reduce the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling system from handling during 

transportation. 

 Clean the interior surface with lukewarm water using a soft cloth. 

 Place your appliance on a floor that is strong enough to support the appliance when it is fully 

loaded. To level your appliance, adjust the front legs at the bottom of the appliance. 

 Foe recedes installation away from direct sunlight and sources of heat (stove, heater, radiator, 

etc.).Direct sunlight may affect the acrylic coating and heat sources may increase electrical 

consumption. Extreme cold or hot ambient temperatures may also cause the appliances not to 

perform properly. 

 Not designed for placement in adage or basement. 

 The appliance is for indoor use only.  

Caution: Please keep the appliance away from substance, which can cause ignition. 

 

 

VI. Electrical Connection 

 

 

 

 

 

This unit should be properly grounded for your safety. The power cord of this unit is equipped with a 

2-pin plug which mates with 2-pin wall outlets to minimize the possibility of electrical shock. Do not 

under any circumstances cut or remove the ground wine from the power cord supplied. 

Use of extension cords is not recommended. 

This unit requires a standard 220V-50HZ electrical outlet with 2-pin plug. 

The cord should be secured behind the wine refrigerator and not let exposed or dangling to prevent 

accidental injury. 

 

 

Warning 

Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical shock. If the power 

cord is damaged, have it replaced by an authorized Products service center. 
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VII.Operating Your Wine Refrigerator 

It is recommended that you installed the wine refrigerator in a place where the ambient temperature is 

between 10-26℃(50- 80°F) .If the ambient temperature is above or below recommended temperatures, 

the performance of the unit may be affected. For example, placing in extreme cold or hot conditions may 

cause interior temperature to fluctuate. The range of 11-18℃(51-64°F) may not be reached. 

The temperature may fluctuate depending on whether or not the interior light is on or off or whether the 

bottles are located on the upper, middle or lower section. 

 

How to set temperature: 

There are three touch-buttons on the control panel: 

 “ ” and “ ” increases or decreases the set temperature by 1°C (temp range is 11-18°C).  

 “ ” button turns on or off the interior light. 

Note: 

 This product is designed for maximum cooling of 15℃ below ambient temperature. 

 When the ambient temperature is 21°C or less, unit is capable of maintaining a set temperature 

range between 11-18°C. 

 When the ambient temperature around 25°C or less, unit can maintain a temperature range 

between 11-18°C. 

 

VIII. Care And Maintenance 

Cleaning your wine refrigerator 

 Unplug the wine refrigerator and remove the bottles. 

 Wash the inside with a warm water and baking soda solution. The solution should be about 2 

tablespoons of baking soda to a quart of water. 

 The outside of wine refrigerator should be cleaned with mild detergent and warm water. 

 Draw out the water box at the bottom, and wash. 

 

Moving your wine refrigerator 

 Remove all the bottles. 

 Securely tape down all loose items inside your wine refrigerator. 

 Turn the leveling legs up to the base to avoid damage. 

 Tape the door. 

 Be sure the wine refrigerates stays in the upright position during transportation. 
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IX.Problems Disposal 

You can solve many common wine refrigerator problems easily, saving you the cost of a possible service 

call. Try the suggestion below to see if you can solve the problem before calling service center. 

 

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE 

Wine refrigerator do not operate. Not plugged in using different voltage. The circuit 

breaker tripped or a blown fuse. 

Wine refrigerator is not cold enough. Check the temperature control setting. 

External environment may require a higher setting. 

The door is open too often. 

The door is not closed completely. 

The door seal does not seal properly. 

The wine refrigerator does not have the correct 

clearance. 

The light does not work. Check the service center. 

Vibrations. Check to assure that the wine refrigerator is level. 

The wine refrigerator seems to make 

too much noise 

The wine refrigerator is not level. 

Check the fan. 

The door will not close properly. The wine refrigerator is not level. 

The doors were reversed and not properly installed. 

The seal is weak. 

The shaves out of position. 

LED could not display. Main control board does not work. 

PCB Problem. 

There is some problem with the plug. 

LED display error. Weak quality of display. 

Temperature point is out off. 

Bottoms are not functional. Temperature controller panel is damaged. 

 

X. SERVICE & IMPORTANT NOTICE 

1, This machine is designed to be only used in “N” and “SN” climate. 

2, Upon receipt and inspection of the unit, if supply cord is damaged, If the supply cord is damaged, it 

must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid 

a hazard. 

It must be replaced. For any additional information or questions, please contact the service center. 

WARNING: please do not uses where children can touch the unit, nor let children use the unit by 
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themselves. 

 

XI. DISPOSAL 

If at any time in the future you should need to dispose of this product please note that: 

Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle 

where facilities exist. Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling advice. (Waste 

Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive) 

 

 

 

 

                                                     

 



 6 

 
Numéro de modèle :  
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Manuel d’instruction 

Veuillez lire soigneusement et suivre toutes les règles de sécurité et les 
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I .Instructions importantes de sécurité  

 

 Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser l’armoire de mise en température.. 

 DANGER ou AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de danger d’enfermement des enfants. 

 Les appareils mis a la décharge ou abandonnés sont dangereux… même s’ils sont « juste dans le 

garage pour quelques jours ». 

 Avant de jeter votre vieux armoire de lise en tempèrature : Enlevez la porte, laissez 

les étagères en place pour éviter que les enfants ne grimpent à l’intérieur. 

 N’autorisez jamais les enfants à utiliser, jouer avec ou se cacher dans l’appareil. 

 Ne nettoyez jamais les pièces de l’appareil avec des liquides inflammables. Les vapeurs peuvent 

créer un risque d’incendie ou d’explosion. 

 Ne rangez pas ou n’utilisez pas d’essence ou d’autre vapeurs et liquides inflammable à proximité 

de cet appareil ou d’un autre. Les vapeurs peuvent créer un risque d’incendie ou d’explosion. 

 Ne rangez pas de nourriture dans l’armoire de mise en température car la température intérieure 

n’est pas suffisamment basse pour éviter la détérioration. 

 Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (enfants y compris) dont les 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales seraient réduites, qui manqueraient d’expérience ou 

de connaissance, à moins qu’elles n’aient été informées ou soient surveillées sur l’utilisation de 

cet appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.  

 Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.   

Ⅱ. Données techniques 

Modèle numéro : IWC-1870 

Capacité  53L 

Tension       220V-240V/50Hz 

Courant  1A(25℃/77℉) 

Classe de protection Ⅰ 

Classe climatique SN;N 

Puissance nominale : 70W 

Consommation énergétique 

(KW.h/24h) 

0.6(15℃/59°F) 

Température maximum de 

fonctionnement 

32℃/90°F 

Différence maximum de température 14℃(57°F) 

Plage de contrôle de la température 11-18 ℃ 

Poids net 16.00 kgs 

Poids brut 17.60kgs 

Dimension (LXLXH) 34.5 X 50.5 X 63.7CM 

Pour éviter les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution ou blessures 

lors de l'utilisation de votre appareil, suivez ces précautions de  



 

 

III. Structure illustrée 

 

1，CHARNIERE SUPERIEURE    2， PROTECTION DE LAMPE   3， PLACARD    4，

ETAGERE 5，MASQUE DU VENTILATEUR FROID   6，PIED      7，BAC A EAU    8，

VERRE  9，SCEAU DE LA PORTE     10，CHARNIERE INFERIEURE   11，FENETRE 

D’AFFICHAGE 12，BAISSER LA TEMPERATURE   13，MONTER LA TEMPERATURE    14，

LUMIERE   15，POIGNEE 

 

 

IV.  Schéma des connexions électriques 

              

Dimension d’emballage (LXLXH) 39.2 X 56.0 X 66.9CM 



 

 

V. Instructions d’installation 

Avant d’utiliser votre armoire de mise en température 

 Enlevez les emballages intérieurs et extérieurs 

 Vérifiez et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces suivantes soient présentes : 

 5 étagères coulissantes. 

 1 Manuel d’instruction. 

 Avant de connecter l’appareil à l’alimentation électrique, laissez-le en position debout pendant au 

moins 2 heures Cela réduira le risque de dysfonctionnement dans le système de refroidissement du 

à la manipulation lors du transport. 

 Nettoyez la surface intérieure avec de l’eau tiède au moyen d’un linge doux. 

 Placez votre appareil sur un sol suffisamment solide pour supporter l’appareil lorsqu’il est 

complètement chargé. Pour mettre votre appareil à l'équerre, réglez les pieds sur l’avant de 

l’appareil. 

 Maintenez l’installation a distance de la lumière directe du soleil et des sources de chaleur (four, 

chauffages, radiateur, etc.) la lumière directe du soleil peut endommager le revêtement acrylique et 

les sources de chaleur peuvent augmenter la consommation électrique. Le froid extrême ou les 

températures ambiantes trop élevées peuvent également causer des dysfonctionnements de 

l’appareil. 

 Ne convient pas pour être placé dans un adage ou une cave. 

 Cette unité est conçue pour une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.  

Attention: Veuillez maintenir cet appareil à distance de toute substance pouvant être source d’ignition. 

 

VI. Connexion électrique 

 

 

 

 

 

Cette unité doit être correctement ralliée à la terre pour votre sécurité. Le cordon d’alimentation de cette 

unité est équipé d’une prise à deux fiches qui correspond aux prises secteur à deux fentes pour minimiser 

le risque de choc électrique. Ne coupez ou n’enlevez sous aucune circonstance le fil de terre du cordon 

d’alimentation fourni. 

L’utilisation de rallonges n’est pas recommandée. 

Cette unité doit fonctionner sur une prise électrique standard à deux fentes 220V-50HZ 

Le cordon d’alimentation doit être attaché derrière le réfrigérateur à vin et ne doit pas être exposé ou 

pendre pour éviter les risques de blessures accidentelles. 

 

 

Avertissement 

Une utilisation incorrecte de la prise de terre peut engendrer un risque de choc 

électrique. Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, faite-le remplacer par un centre 

de réparation du produit autorisé. 



 

 

VII. Utiliser votre armoire de mise en température 

Nous vous recommandons d’installer votre mise en températue dans un endroit ou la température 

ambiante est comprise entre 10 et 26°C (50-80°F). Si la température ambiante se situe au dessus ou en 

dessous des températures recommandées, la performance de l’unité peut se trouver influencée. Par 

exemple, placer dans des conditions extrêmement chaude ou froide peut causer des fluctuations de la 

température intérieure. Les limites de la plage de 11-18°C (51-64°F) ne doit pas être dépassée. 

La température peut varier en fonction de si les lumières intérieures sont allumées ou éteintes ou si les 

bouteilles sont situées dans la section supérieure, médiane ou inferieure. 

 

Comment régler la température : 

Il y’a trois touches à pression sur le panneau de contrôle : 

 “ ” et “ ”  augmentent ou diminuent le réglage de température d’1°C (plage de température 

entre 11-18°C).  

 “ ” allume ou éteint la lumière intérieure. 

Remarque: 

 Ce produit est conçu pour refroidir à une température de 15°C en température ambiante. 

 Lorsque la température ambiante est en dessous de 21°, l’unité est capable de maintenir une 

température définie dans une plage de 11-18°C. 

 Lorsque la température ambiante est en dessous de 25°C l’unité est capable de maintenir une 

température comprise dans une plage de 11-18°C 

 

VIII. Soins et entretien 

Nettoyer votre armoire de mise en température 

 Débranchez l’armoire de mise en température et enlevez les bouteilles. 

 Nettoyez l’intérieur avec de l’eau chaude et une solution de bicarbonate. La solution doit être 

composée de 2 cuillères à soupe de bicarbonate pour un quart de litre d’eau. 

 L’extérieur de l’armoire de mise en température doit être nettoyé avec un détergent léger et de l’eau 

chaude. 

 Sortez le bac d'eau en bas de l’appareil et nettoyez-le. 

 

Déplacer votre armoire de mise en température 

 Enlevez toutes les bouteilles. 

 Fixez tous les éléments mobiles dans votre armoire de mise en température avec de la bande 

adhésive. 

 Tournez les pieds de nivellement dans la base pour éviter les dégâts. 

 Fermez la porte avec du ruban adhésif. 

 Assurez-vous que le armoire de mise en température reste en position debout pendant le transport. 

IX. Résolution des problèmes 

Vous pouvez résoudre la plupart des problèmes de l’armoire de mise en température facilement, et vous 



 

 

économiser le cout d’un éventuel appel d'assistance. Essayez les suggestions suivantes pour voir si vous 

pouvez résoudre le problème avant d’appeler le centre d’assistance. 

 

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE 

L’armoire de mise en température ne 

fonctionne pas. 

N’est pas branché sur une tension adéquate. Le 

coupe-circuit est enclenchée ou un plomb a sauté. 

L’armoire de mise en température n’est 

pas suffisamment froid. 

Vérifiez le réglage de contrôle de la température. 

L’environnement extérieur doit demander un réglage 

supérieur. 

La porte est trop souvent ouverte. 

La porte n’est pas complètement fermée. 

La porte ne se scelle pas correctement. 

Le réfrigérateur à vin n’a pas été nettoyé correctement. 

La lumière ne fonctionne pas. Vérifiez auprès du centre de service 

Vibrations. Vérifiez et assurez-vous que l’armoire de mise en 

température est à l’équerre. 

L’armoire de mise en température 

semble faire trop de bruit. 

L’armoire de mise en température n’est pas à l’équerre. 

Vérifiez le ventilateur 

La porte ne se ferme pas correctement. L’armoire de mise en température n’est pas à l’équerre. 

Les portes ont été inversées et n’ont pas été correctement 

installées. 

Le joint est faible. 

Les étagères ne sont pas en position. 

L’écran DEL n’affiche rien. Le panneau de commande principal ne fonctionne pas. 

Problème de circuits imprimés. 

Il y’a des problèmes avec la prise. 

Erreur d’affichage DEL. Mauvaise qualité d’affichage. 

La température est hors de la plage. 

Les boutons ne fonctionnent pas La panneau de contrôle de température est endommagé. 

 

X. RÉPARATION ET REMARQUE IMPORTANTE 

1- Cette machine est conçue pour ne fonctionner que dans les climats « N » et « SN ». 

2- Sur réception et examen de l’unité, si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé 

par le fabricant ou son agent de servie ou une personne similairement qualifié afin d’éviter tout risque 

inutile. 

Il doit être remplacé. Pour toute information supplémentaire ou si vous avez des questions, veuillez 

contacter le service d’assistance. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Veuillez éviter de laisser les enfants toucher l’appareil et ne laissez pas les enfants 

seuls à proximité de l’appareil. 

 



 

 

XI. MISE AU REBUS 

Si vous devez vous débarrasser de ce produit à l’ avenir, veuillez prendre en considération 

ce qui suit : Les produits contenant des déchets électriques ne doivent pas être éliminés 

avec les autres déchets ménagers.  Veuillez les emmener dans votre centre de recyclage 

le plus proche. Demandez conseil à vos autorités locales ou à votre revendeur concernant 

le recyclage.  (Directive de l’équipement électronique et des déchets électriques). 
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Bedienungsanleitung 

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie alle 

Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise.
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Ⅰ. Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 

 



 Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie den Weinkühlschrank in Betrieb nehmen. 

 ACHTUNG GEFAHR! Kinder können eingeklemmt werden.  

 Weggeworfene oder einfach stehen gelassene Geräte bergen Gefahren... selbst wenn sie "nur für ein 

paar Tage in der Garage bleiben". 

 Bevor Sie Ihren alten Weinkühlschrank entsorgen: Entfernen Sie die Tür. Lassen Sie die 

Fächer im Kühlschrank, damit Kinder nicht einfach hineinklettern können.  

 Erlauben Sie Kindern niemals die Benutzung des Geräts und achten Sie darauf, dass sie nicht damit 

spielen oder ins Innere des Geräts hineinkriechen.  

 Reinigen Sie niemals die Teile des Geräts mit brennbaren Flüssigkeiten. Diese dabei entstehenden 

Dämpfe können einen Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr darstellen. 

 Bewahren Sie kein Benzin oder andere licht flüchtigen, brennbaren Substanzen und Flüssigkeiten in 

der Nähe von diesem oder einem anderen Gerät auf. Diese dabei entstehenden Dämpfe können einen 

Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr darstellen. 

 Benutzen Sie den Weinkühlschrank nicht zum Aufbewahren von Lebensmitteln. Die 

Innenraumtemperatur ist u. U. nicht kühl genug, um ein Verderben der Lebensmittel zu verhindern.  

 Das Gerät darf nicht von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. 

unter Reizarmut leiden, benutzt werden. Personen mit einem Mangel an Erfahrung oder Wissen dürfen 

das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht oder vorherige Einweisung durch eine Person benutzen, die die 

Verantwortung für alle Beteiligten übernimmt.  

 Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicher zu gehen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Um die Gefahr von Bränden, elektrischen Schlägen oder Verletzungen 

während der Benutzung des Geräts zu reduzieren, befolgen Sie bitte die 

folgenden grundlegenden Sicherheitshinweise: 
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Ⅱ. Technische Daten 

III. Gerätezeichnung 

 

1，OBERES SCHARNIER    2， ABDECKUNG LAMPE   3， GEHÄUSE    4，REGAL 

5，ABDECKUNG KÜHLERLÜFTER   6，FUSS      7，WASSERAUFFANGBEHÄLTER    8，

GLAS   

Modellnr. IWC-1870  

Kapazität  53L  

Spannung 220V-240V/50Hz  

Strom 1A(25℃/77℉)  

Schutzklasse Ⅰ  

Klimazonen SN;N  

Eingangsstrom 70W  

Stromverbrauch (kWh/24 Std.) 0.6(15℃/59°F)  

Max. Arbeitstemperatur 32℃/90°F  

Max. Temperaturunterschied 14℃(57°F)  

Temperaturbereich 11-18 ℃  

Nettogewicht 16.00 kgs  

Bruttogewicht 17.60kgs  

Abmessungen (B×L×H) 34.5 X 50.5 X 63.7CM  

Verpackungsgröße (B×L×H) 39.2 X 56.0 X 66.9CM  
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9，TÜRDICHTUNG     10，UNTERES SCHARNIER   11，DISPLAY 

12，TEMPERATUR REDUZIEREN   13，TEMPERATUR ERHÖHEN    14，LAMPE   15，GRIFF 

IV.  Schaltplan 

              

 

Power Input Stromversorgung 

Power Source / Temperature control 

board 

Stromquelle / Temperaturregelung 

LIGHT LICHT 

Temperature NTC Temperatur-NTC 

Temp adjustor and light Temperatureinstellung und Licht 

Heat sink fan Kühlerlüfter 

Cold sink fan Kühlerlüfter 

Thermoelectric module Thermoelektrisches Modul 

V. Aufstellung 

Vor der Benutzung Ihres Weinkühlschranks 

 Entfernen Sie die äußeren und inneren Verpackungsteile 

 Überprüfen Sie, ob die folgenden Teile enthalten sind:  

 5 Schiebegitter. 

 1 Bedienungsanleitung.  

 Bevor Sie das Gerät an den Strom anschließen, lassen Sie es für etwa 2 Stunden aufrecht stehen. 

Dadurch werden mögliche, transportbedingte Fehlfunktionen des Kühlsystems verringert. 

 Reinigen Sie die Innenseite mit lauwarmem Wasser mit einem weichen Tuch.  

 Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine feste Unterlage, die stark genug ist, um das Gerät zu stützen, wenn 

es voll ist. Um das Gerät waagerecht aufzustellen, können Sie die Vorderbeine an der Unterseite des 
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Geräts verstellen. 

 Schützen Sie das Gerät vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärmequellen (Herd, Heizung, 

Heizkörper, etc.). Direktes Sonnenlicht kann die Acryl-Beschichtung beschädigen und 

Wärmequellen können den Stromverbrauch erhöhen. Extremer niedrige oder hohe 

Umgebungstemperaturen können auch bewirken, dass das Gerät nicht einwandfrei funktioniert. 

 Nicht geeignet zum Aufstellen in Garagen oder Kellerräumen.  

 Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen geeignet.  

Achtung: Bitte bewahren Sie das Gerät in ausreichender Entfernung zu entflammbaren Substanzen auf.  

 

VI. Anschluss an den Strom 

 

 

 

 

 

Dieses Gerät muss aus Sicherheitsgründen ordnungsgemäß geerdet sein. Das Netzkabel dieses Geräts ist 

mit einem 2-poligen Stecker versehen, der in 2-poligen Steckdosen passt, um die Möglichkeit eines 

elektrischen Schlages zu minimieren. Auf keinen Fall darf der Erdungsdraht des Netzkabels entfernt oder 

abgeschnitten werden. 

Die Verwendung von Verlängerungskabeln wird nicht empfohlen. 

Dieses Gerät muss an eine standardgemäße, 2-polige 220V/50Hz-Steckdose angeschlossen werden. 

Das Netzkabel muss hinter dem Weinkühlschrank befestigt werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass es nicht 

freiliegt oder herunterhängt, um Unfälle und Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 

 

 

VII. Bedienung Ihres Weinkühlschranks 

Es wird empfohlen den Weinkühlschrank an Orten mit einer Umgebungstemperatur von 10 - 26 °C 

aufzustellen.Wenn die Umgebungstemperatur über-oder unterhalb des empfohlenen Temperaturbereichs 

liegt, kann die Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigt werden. Extreme Kälte oder Hitze kann zum Beispiel 

dafür sorgen, dass die Innentemperatur anfängt zu schwanken. Der Zielbereich von 11 - 18 ° C kann dann 

nicht mehr erreicht werden. 

Die Temperatur kann auch schwanken, wenn, ob die Innenbeleuchtung ein- oder ausgeschaltet wird, oder 

je nachdem ob sich Flaschen auf dem oberen, mittleren oder unteren Bereich befinden. 

  

Einstellen der Temperatur: 

Achtung 

Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des geerdeten Steckers besteht die Gefahr eines 

Stromschlags. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, lassen Sie es von einem autorisierten 

Kundendienst austauschen. 
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Auf dem Bedienfeld stehen drei Tasten zur Verfügung: 

 Die Tasten " " und " " erhöhen bzw. oder verringern die eingestellte Temperatur um jeweils 

1 ° C (einstellbarer Temperaturbereich liegt bei 11 - 18 °C).  

 Die Taste " " dient dem Aktivieren bzw. Deaktivieren der Innenbeleuchtung. 

Hinweis: 

 Dieses Produkt hat eine maximale Kühlleistung von 15 °C unter der vorliegenden 

Umgebungstemperatur.  

 Wenn die Umgebungstemperatur bei 21 °C oder weniger liegt, hat das Gerät einen einstellbaren 

Temperaturbereich von 11 - 18 °C. 

 Wenn die Umgebungstemperatur 25 °C oder weniger beträgt, kann das Gerät den 

Temperaturbereich von 11 - 18 °C einhalten. 

 

VIII. Pflege und Wartung  

Reinigung des Weinkühlschranks 

 Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Weinkühlschranks aus der Steckdose heraus und entfernen Sie die 

Flaschen.  

 Reinigen Sie das Innere mit warmen Wasser und einer Natronlösung. Die Lösung besteht aus etwa 

2 EL Backpulver und 1,2 l Wasser. 

 Die Außenseite der Weinkühlschrank wird mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und warmem 

Wasser gereinigt. 

 Entfernen Sie das Wasser aus dem Wasserbehälter an der Unterseite des Geräts und reinigen Sie 

den Behälter. 

  

Bewegen des Weinkühlschranks 

 Entfernen Sie alle Flaschen.  

 Benutzen Sie Klebeband, um alle losen Gegenstände in Ihrem Weinkühlschrank zu befestigen. 

 Drehen Sie die höhenverstellbaren Beine des Geräts zurück in ihre ursprüngliche Position, um 

Schäden zu vermeiden. 

 Fixieren Sie die Tür mit Klebeband. 

 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Weinkühlschrank während des Transports in aufrechter Position bleibt. 
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IX.Fehlerbehebung 

Häufig auftretende Probleme können leicht gelöst werden und die Kosten für einen Aufruf beim 

Kundendienst unnötig machen. Versuchen Sie das Problem mithilfe der untenstehenden 

Fehlerbehebungstabelle zu lösen, bevor Sie sich an den Kundendienst wenden. 

 

PROBLEM  MÖGLICHE URSACHE  
Der Weinkühlschrank schaltet nicht ein. Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an eine Stromversorgung 

mit inkorrekter Spannung an. Der Schutzschalter wird 

dadurch ausgelöst oder die Sicherung brennt durch. 

Der Weinkühlschrank ist nicht kalt 

genug. 

Überprüfen Sie die Temperatureinstellung.  

Aufgrund der externen Umgebungstemperatur ist eine 

höhere Einstellung nötig. 

Die Tür wird zu häufig geöffnet. 

Die Tür ist nicht vollständig geschlossen.  

Die Türdichtung dichtet nicht richtig ab. 

Der Weinkühlschrank wurde nicht mit dem richtigen 

Abstand aufgestellt. 

Das Licht funktioniert nicht.  Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. 

Vibrationen.  Überprüfen Sie, ob der Weinkühlschrank waagerecht ist. 

Der Weinkühlschrank macht 

Lärmgeräusche. 

Das Gerät ist nicht waagerecht. 

Überprüfen Sie den Lüfter. 

Die Tür schließt nicht vollständig.  Das Gerät ist nicht waagerecht. 

Die Tür wurde umgekehrt montiert. 

Die Dichtung ist unzureichend. 

Die Flaschenfächer sind nicht richtig positioniert. 

Die LED-Anzeige funktioniert nicht. Die Hauptplatine funktioniert nicht. 

PCB-Probleme. 

Es treten Probleme mit dem Stecker auf. 

LED-Anzeigefehler. Schwache Qualität der Anzeige.  

Die Temperatur kann nicht angezeigt werden. 

Die Tasten sind nicht funktionsfähig. Die Bedientafel ist beschädigt. 

 

X. KUNDENDIENST & WICHTIGER HINWEIS 

1. Dieses Gerät ist nur für die Benutzung in den Klimazonen "N" und "SN" geeignet. 

2. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst bzw. eine 

ähnlich qualifizierte Person ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden. 

Es muss ausgetauscht werden. Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an den 

Kundendienst.  
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ACHTUNG: Benutzen Sie das Gerät bitte nicht an Orten, an denen es von Kindern berührt oder bedient 

werden kann. 

 

XI.  ENTSORGUNG 

Sollten sind irgendwann das Gerät nicht mehr benutzen, bedenken Sie bei der Entsorgung 

bitte, dass Altgeräte niemals mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden sollten. Bitte geben 

Sie das Gerät zur Wiederverwertung ab, wenn entsprechende Einrichtungen existieren. 

Wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre lokalen Behörden oder Ihren Händler für mehr Informationen 

zur Entsorgung dieses Geräts. (WEEE-Richtlinie - Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive) 
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Modelnummer:  

IWC-1870 

 

Handleiding 

Lees en volg de handleiding en alle veiligheidsvoorschriften zorgvuldig. 
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Ⅰ. Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 

 

 Lees alle instructies vóór gebruik van de wijnkoeler. 

 GEVAAR of WAARSCHUWING: kinderen kunnen zich per ongeluk opsluiten in de 

wijnkoeler. 

 Weggegooide of verwaarloosde apparaten zijn gevaarlijk, zelfs als ze “maar een paar dagen in de 

garage staan.” 

 Voordat u uw oude wijnkoeler weggooit: verwijder de deur en laat de rekken zitten, zodat 

kinderen niet gemakkelijk in de koeler kunnen kruipen. 

 Laat kinderen nooit met het apparaat werken of spelen en zorg ervoor dat ze niet in het apparaat 

kruipen. 

 Maak de onderdelen van het apparaat nooit schoon met brandbare vloeistoffen. De dampen 

kunnen brandgevaar of een explosie veroorzaken. 

 Bewaar geen benzine of andere brandbare dampen en vloeistoffen in de buurt van dit apparaat of 

andere apparaten. De dampen kunnen brandgevaar of een explosie veroorzaken. 

 Bewaar geen voedsel in de wijnkoeler, omdat de temperatuur in de kast niet laag genoeg is om 

bederf te voorkomen. 

 Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde 

lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze 

onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gehad over het gebruik van het apparaat door een 

persoon verantwoordelijk voor hun veiligheid. 

 Houd toezicht op kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat zij niet met het apparaat spelen. 

Ⅱ. Technische gegevens 

Modelnummer. IWC-1870 

Capaciteit  53L 

Spanning 220V-240V/50Hz 

Stroom 1A(25℃/77℉) 

Beschermingsklasse Ⅰ 

Klimaatklasse SN;N 

Ingangsvermogen 70W 

Stroomverbruik(KW.u/24u) 0.6(15℃/59°F) 

Max. bedrijfstemperatuur 32℃/90°F 

Max. temperatuursverschil 14℃(57°F) 

Volg deze basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen om het risico van brand, 

elektrische schokken en letsel te verminderen bij het gebruik van uw 

apparaat. 
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III. Afbeelding van de wijnkoeler 

 

1，BOVENSTE SCHARNIER    2， AFDEKKING LICHT   3， KAST    4，REK 

5，KOUD VENTILATORROOSTER 6，VOET   7，WATERBAK    8，GLAS   

9， DEURAFDICHTING     10，ONDERSTE SCHARNIER   11，AFLEESVENSTER 

12，TEMPERATUUR OMLAAG   13，TEMPERATUUR OMHOOG    14，LICHT   15，

HANDVAT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Temperatuurbereik 11-18 ℃ 

Netto gewicht 16.00 kgs 

Brutogewicht 17.60kgs 

Afmetingen(B×L×H) 34.5 X 50.5 X 63.7CM 

Afmetingen verpakking(B×L×H) 39.2 X 56.0 X 66.9CM 



 

 3 

IV.  Elektrisch diagram 

              

Power Source/Temperature control board Voeding/Bord voor temperatuurregeling 

LIGHT LICHT 

Temperature NTC Temperatuur NTC 

Temp Adjustor Temperatuurregelaar 

And Light en licht 

Heat Sink Fan Heat sink ventilator 

Cold Sink Fan Cold sink ventilator 

Thermoelectric Module Thermo-elektrische module 

 

V. Installatie-instructies 

Voor gebruik van uw wijnkoeler 

 Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal aan de buitenkant en de binnenkant van de wijnkoeler. 

 Controleer of de volgende onderdelen zijn meegeleverd: 

 5 uitschuifbare rekken. 

 1 handleiding. 

 Laat dit apparaat ongeveer 2 uur lang rechtop staan, voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt. 

Dit zal de kans op storingen in het koelsysteem door schokken tijdens het transport verkleinen. 

 Maak de binnenkant van het apparaat schoon met een zachte doek en lauw water. 

 Zet uw apparaat op een vloer met voldoende draagkracht voor een apparaat dat volledig is gevuld. 

Plaats het apparaat waterpas met behulp van de voetjes op de onderkant van het apparaat. 

 Zet het apparaat nooit in de buurt van direct zonlicht en warmtebronnen (fornuis, verwarming, 

radiator, etc.).Direct zonlicht kan de acrylcoating aantasten en warmtebronnen kunnen het 
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energieverbruik verhogen. Het apparaat werkt mogelijk bij extreem lage of hoge 

omgevingstemperaturen ook niet naar behoren. 

 Het apparaat is niet ontworpen voor plaatsing in kelders. 

 Het apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.  

Let op: Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van brandbare stoffen of stoffen die ontsteking kunnen 

veroorzaken. 

 

 

VI. Elektrische aansluiting 

 

 

 

 

 

Dit apparaat moet goed zijn geaard voor uw eigen veiligheid. Het netsnoer van het apparaat is, om de 

mogelijkheid van elektrische schokken te minimaliseren, uitgerust met een 2-polige stekker die in 

2-polige stopcontacten past. Snijd of verwijder in nooit de aardedraad uit het meegeleverde netsnoer. 

Het gebruik van verlengsnoer wordt afgeraden. 

Het apparaat vereist een standaard 220V-50HZ stopcontact met 2-polige stekker. 

Het snoer moet om verwondingen te voorkomen achter de wijnkoeler worden vastgezet en niet achter 

het apparaat uitkomen of bungelen. 

 

 

VII. Uw wijnkoeler gebruiken 

Voor de beste resultaten raden we u aan om de wijnkoeler te installeren op een plaats met een 

omgevingstemperatuur tussen 10-26℃(50- 80°F) . Als de omgevingstemperatuur hoger of lager is dan de 

aanbevolen temperaturen, dan kan de prestatie van het apparaat worden beïnvloed. Zo kan de 

temperatuur in de kast fluctueren als de wijnkoeler in een extreem koude of warme omgeving wordt 

geplaatst. Het bereik van 11-18℃(51-64°F) wordt dan mogelijk niet bereikt. 

De temperatuur kan fluctueren, afhankelijk van de verlichting in de wijnkoeler (aan of uit) en de 

plaatsing van de wijnflessen (boven, midden of beneden in de koeler). 

 

De temperatuur instellen: 

Er zitten drie aanraakgevoelige toetsen op het bedieningspaneel: 

Waarschuwing 

Verkeerd gebruik van de aardstekker kan elektrische schokken veroorzaken. Als het 

netsnoer is beschadigd, laat het dan vervangen door een geautoriseerde service partner. 
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 “ ” en “ ” verhogen of verlagen de ingestelde temperatuur met 1°C (tempbereik is 11-18°C).  

 De toets “ ” schakelt de verlichting in de wijnkoeler in of uit. 

Opmerking: 

 Dit product is ontworpen voor een maximale koeling van 15℃ onder de omgevingstemperatuur. 

 Als de omgevingstemperatuur 21°C of lager is, dan kan het apparaat een ingestelde temperatuur 

tussen 11-18°C handhaven. 

 Als de omgevingstemperatuur rond 25°C of lager is, dan kan het apparaat een temperatuurbereik 

tussen 11-18°C handhaven. 

 

VIII. Zorg en onderhoud 

Uw wijnkoeler reinigen 

 Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en haal de wijnflessen uit de kast. 

 Reinig de binnenkant met wat soda opgelost in warm water. De verhouding is ongeveer 2 eetlepels 

soda per liter water. 

 De buitenkant van de wijnkoeler moet worden schoongemaakt met een mild reinigingsmiddel en 

warm water. 

 Trek de waterbox aan de onderkant naar buiten en was deze box. 

 

Uw wijnkoeler verplaatsen 

 Verwijder alle flessen. 

 Plak alle losse onderdelen in uw wijnkoeler stevig vast met tape. 

 Schroef de stelvoetjes helemaal naar binnen om schade te voorkomen. 

 Plak de deur dicht met tape. 

 Zorg ervoor dat de wijnkoeler tijdens het transport altijd rechtop blijft staan. 

 

IX. Problemen oplossen 

U kunt de meest voorkomende problemen met de wijnkoeler zelf eenvoudig oplossen en zo de kosten 

van een telefoontje met de klantenservice besparen. Bekijk de onderstaande suggesties en probeer het 

probleem zelf op te lossen voordat u de klantenservice belt. 

 

PROBLEEM MOGELIJKE OORZAAK 

De wijnkoeler werkt niet. De stekker zit niet in het stopcontact of het stopcontact 

gebruikt een andere spanning. Zekering doorgebrand of 

de aardlekschakelaar is geactiveerd. 
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De wijnkoeler wordt niet koud genoeg. Controleer de ingestelde temperatuur. 

Bepaalde omgevingen vereisen een extra lage 

temperatuurinstelling. 

De deur is te vaak geopend. 

De deur is niet volledig gesloten. 

Het deurrubber sluit niet goed af. 

Er is onvoldoende vrije ruimte rond de wijnkoeler. 

Het lampje werkt niet. Laat dit nakijken door een monteur. 

Trillingen. Controleer of de wijnkoeler waterpas staat. 

De wijnkoeler lijkt teveel geluid te 

maken 

De wijnkoeler staat niet waterpas. 

Controleer de ventilator. 

De deur sluit niet goed af. De wijnkoeler staat niet waterpas. 

De deuren zijn omgedraaid en onjuist geïnstalleerd. 

De afsluiting is zwak. 

De rekken zijn niet juist geplaatst. 

LED geeft geen weergave. Het hoofdbedieningsbord werkt niet. 

Probleem met PCB. 

Er is een probleem met de stekker. 

Fout op LED-display. Display is van slechte kwaliteit. 

Temperatuur is uitgeschakeld. 

De knoppen reageren niet. Het bedieningspaneel is beschadigd. 

 

X. SERVICE & BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELINGEN 

1, Dit apparaat is alleen ontworpen voor gebruik in de klimaten “N” en “SN”. 

2, Als het netsnoer na ontvangst en inspectie van het apparaat beschadigd blijkt, dan moet het om gevaar 

te voorkomen worden vervangen door de fabrikant, een monteur van de fabrikant of een soortgelijk 

gekwalificeerd persoon. 

Het moet worden vervangen. Voor aanvullende informatie of vragen, neem contact op met de 

klantenservice. 

WAARSCHUWING: gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van kinderen. Laat kinderen het apparaat niet 

aanraken en laat kinderen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht gebruiken. 

 

XI. VERWIJDERING 

Als u zich op enig moment in de toekomst wilt ontdoen van dit product, bedenk dan dat: 

afgedankte elektronische producten mogen niet worden weggegooid bij huishoudelijk 
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afval. Recycle waar mogelijk. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of verkoper voor advies over 

recycling. (Richtlijn Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur) 

                                                     

 

 


